OP \$40.00 4201696

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM835021

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Whittaker Mountaineering, Inc.		08/18/2023	Corporation: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mountain Logic LLC		
Street Address:	30027 State Route 706 E		
City:	Ashford		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98304		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4201696	MOUNTAIN LOGIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2069100775

Email: ALANIZ@LOWEGRAHAMJONES.COM

Correspondent Name: RICHARD ALANIZ
Address Line 1: 1325 FOURTH AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1130

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard Alaniz	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard Alaniz/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2023

Total Attachments: 1

source=Mountain Logic Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0863

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Trademark Assignment") is made and entered into as of August ____, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Whittaker Mountaineering, Inc., a Washington corporation having offices at 51902 Wanda Road, Eatonville, WA 98328 ("Assignor"), and Mountain Logic LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having offices at 30027 State Route 706 E, Ashford, WA 98304 ("Assignee") (each of Assignor and Assignee a "party", and collectively the "parties").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark set forth on Schedule A below, including without limitation the common law rights related thereto (collectively, the "Trademark"), the goodwill appurtenant to the Trademark, and the registrations of and/or applications for the Trademark indicated on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, and Assignee desires to acquire, all right, title and interest owned by Assignor in and to the Trademark, the registrations thereof and/or applications therefor, and goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby distributes, sells, transfers, assigns and otherwise conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including priority filing rights, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademark and all U.S. applications and registrations related thereto, and all rights to proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any rights of action by Assignor, and the right to take proceedings and to seek and recover damages and all other available remedies against third parties for past, present or future infringement of the Trademark. Assignor also transfers and assigns to Assignee the ongoing and existing businesses associated with the Trademark and the goods and services related thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Trademark Assignment as of the Effective Date.

WHITTAKER MOUNTAINEERING, INC.

By: Name:

Title:

MOUNTAIN LOGIC LLC

Title:

Schedule A

Trademark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.
MOUNTAIN LOGIC	U.S.	85/517,500	4,201,696

Į

4893-4527-4742v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0864